

Case No.
CA-10-3-167

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant

v.

KARL F. THOMPSON, JR.,
Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
D.C. No. CR-09-0088-FVS-1

The Honorable Fred Van Sickle, *Senior United States District Judge.*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

CARL J. ORESKOVICH
COURTNEY A. GARCEA
STEPHEN M. LAMBERSON

Attorneys for Appellee Karl F. Thompson Jr.
618 W. Riverside, Suite 210
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 747-9100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

I. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 1

II. STATEMENT JURISDICTION AND BAIL STATUS..... 1

a. Jurisdiction of the District Court and United States Court of Appeals.....1

b. Bail Status.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

IV. APPLICABLE RULES: FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE.....1

a. 18 U.S.C. § 242.....1

b. 18 U.S.C. § 1519.....2

c. Fed. R. Evid. 401.....2

d. Fed. R. Evid. 402.....2

e. Fed. R. Evid. 403.....3

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

VI. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....21

VIII. ARGUMENT.....26

a. Evidentiary rulings are reviewed for abuse of discretion and the district court did not abuse its discretion by excluding evidence of Zehm’s innocence under Fed. R. Evid. 403.....26

b.	The court correctly identified and applied <i>Graham v. Conner</i> as the standard in which Officer Thompson’s actions should be judged.....	29
c.	The Ninth Circuit’s holding in <i>Boyd v. City and County of San Francisco</i>, regarding evidence of suicide-by-cop, does not extend to evidence of innocence.....	35
d.	Innocence is not relevant to resistance.....	40
e.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that evidence of innocence is unfairly prejudicial.....	43
	<i>i. Evidence of Zehm’s innocence will confuse the issues properly before the jury.....</i>	<i>44</i>
	<i>ii. Evidence of Zehm’s innocence will unfairly prejudice Officer Thompson’s right to have the jury assess his behavior using the Graham standard.....</i>	<i>45</i>
f.	The government has adequate alternative means to contradict Officer Thompson’s version of events.....	47
g.	The district court properly held that a limiting instruction would be unsuccessful.....	49
h.	The government is not entitled to a jury instruction on self-defense or proportional use of force.....	50
i.	The district court properly determined that evidence of Zehm’s conduct after Officer Thompson’s physical involvement is admissible.....	51
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	53
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....56
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....57

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979).....30

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123 (1968).....49, 50

Delli Paoli v. United States,
352 U.S. 232 (1957).....49

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....*passim*

Hill v. California,
401 U.S. 797 (1971).....31

Krulewitch v. United States,
336 U.S. 440 (1949).....49

Old Chief v. United States,
519 U.S. 172 (1997).....47

Person v. Callahan,
--- U.S. ---, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2000).....32

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....32

Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn,
552 U.S. 379 (2008).....27

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985).....30

Terry v. Ohio,
 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....22, 31, 42

United States v. Abel,
 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....27

United States v. Arvizu,
 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....42

United States v. Cortez,
 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....42

United States v. Lanier,
 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....4

United States v. Sokolow,
 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....22, 42, 43

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

Alpha v. Hooper,
 440 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2006).....38, 39

Boyd v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
 576 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2009).....*passim*

Harman v. Apfel,
 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000).....27, 36

Johnson v. Glick,
 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973).....34

Kopf v. Skyrn,
 993 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1993).....22

Longenecker v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 594 F.2d 1283 (9th Cir. 1979).....26

Luchtel v. Hagemann,
 --- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 3911282 (9th Cir. 2010).....24, 30, 50

Smith v. City of Hemet,
394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005).....31

United States v. Blitz,
151 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1998).....26

United States v. Buffington,
815 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1987).....42

United States v. Layton,
767 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985).....24, 26, 27, 29, 49

United States v. Morris,
827 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1987).....27

United States v. Prescott,
581 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1978).....50

United States v. Sangrey,
586 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1978).....27, 36

United States v. Scott,
446 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1971).....22, 41

United States v. Terry-Crespo,
356 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2004).....42

United States v. Thompson,
558 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1977).....42, 43

United States v. Verduzco,
373 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2004).....27, 36

United States v. Willfong,
274 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 2001).....24, 50
